Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03803564 |

Name of Company
- oo 1
; Chomette Limited
L. .
1/ We
David M Ritey Dawvd J Dunckiey
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the penod from 27/03/2013 to 26/03/2014
Signed J Date 2\ /OS‘/H{-.

A T 7

A

30 Finsbury Square
24/05/2014 #278

London
COMPANIES HOUSE

EC2P 2YU

Ret CO1729/O0MR/ZLCIBZMIEZF

SATURDAY

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




o Grant Thornton

12

22

Qur Ref DMR/ZLC/BZM/EZF/C01729/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

21 May 2014

Dear Sirs

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfelds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk

Chomette Limited - In Liquidation

Introduction

Following my appotntment as jomnt hiqudator of the above Company with David Riley on

27 March 2013 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on
the progress of the hqudation for the year ended 26 March 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 26 March 2014
and also for the whole hquidaton to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hqudators 1 the period
27 March 2013 to 26 March 2014 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additonal information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

® Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors’ nights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneraton or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authornsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as
nsclvency pracutioners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03803504

Regstered office 4 Hardman Square, Spmningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report

Assets

Administrators’ surplus

No statement of affawrs has been prepared for the hiquidation The only assets transferred
from the admunstration 1s the surplus funds totaling £192,115

Charlered Accountants

Gram Thornion UK LLP s a limited kabilty parnershup regestared in England and Wales Ne OC307742 Regisiered ofice Grant Thomion House Mefion Streel, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A list ol members is available Irom our registsred office Granl Thomlon UK LLP 18 autherised and reguiated by tha Financial Condict Authartty

Brani Thornion UK LLP & & member firm of Grant Thomton Intemational Lid {GTIL) GTIL &nd tha rmamber firns are not a workiwida partnershlp Services are debvered by the member irms GTIL and

ibmmrl‘nruanrMagmul £nd do o obiigats one ancther and are not Bz 1ot 0e ancther's acts o amesions A lisl of personnol permtad by Grant Thomion fo accept appomtments 23
and of thei resp ; bodees may ba Nspecied 1 e 2D0ve Badress  Pleass 360 www grant thomion.co uk for furthes detalls.




23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

21

212

Book debts

As reported in the administration, at the date of appomtment the director’s statement of
affairs srated that the Company's debror ledger had a book value of £968,362 However,
afier a review of the ledger it became apparent that this sum would not be realised 1n full due
to a number of disputed debts

The Company had assigned 1ts book debts under a confidenual invoice discount arrangement
to HSBC Invoice Fmance (HSBCIF) which was owed £316,073 HSBCIF also holds fixed
and floaung charges over the assets of the Company dated 30 December 2007, and any
surplus from the ledger had been assigned to HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) who was owed
£435,783

As previously reported, book debt collections have been sufficient 10 order to repay HSBCIF
and HSBC 1n full, plus terminanon charges and nterest and provide a surplus of £99,361 to
the Company

As HSBCIF and HSBC have been pad in [ull from debtor collections, the remaining debtor
ledger of £156,151 was re-assigned to the Company

Winterhill Largo Ple (Wimnterhull) was instructed to assist with the collection of the remaining
debtors Collecuons of £3,226 have been received 1 the hquidauon and Winterhill has
advised that no further collecuons are anucipated

Shareholdings

As previously adwvised, the Company held a 10% shareholding in Pullivuyt SPA, a French
registered company which supplied porcelain and glass to the Company  In order w progress
any sale and to comply wath regulations 1t was necessary to correspond with all shareholders
and 1nvite offers

‘Two offers were recerved for the Company's shareholding A sale was subsequently
concluded and consideration of £73,533 was recewved

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

HSBCIF holds both fixed and floatung charges over the Company's book debts, and a
floaung charge aver the Company's assets Both charges are dated 31 December 2007, and at
the date of appomntment HSBCIF was owed 316,073 As advised above, book debt
collections have been sufficient to te-pay HSBCIF in full

HSBC holds both fixed and floatung charges over the Company's assets by way of a charge
dated 10 September 1999, and at the date of appomntment was owed £435,783 HSBC had
the benefit of a legal assignment from the Company for any surplus funds available from
book debt realisations HSBC has been re-paid 1n full from book debt realisations

As both secured creditors have been re-pard 1n full from fixed charge realisations, there wall
be no prescribed part distribution to be set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
under Secuon 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986




B8]

2

[

(92
)

34

oy

(5T}

Preferential Credilors
Pacterenin clasns wialling /24918 were pad an Fuli on 22 January 2001

Unsecured Creditors
Lo date | hne recened and agrecd 38 unsceured clans totalling, £ 468,938

Crediors vor to submi clams m the hquld.uum are ruquested 1o doso by no later than
6 June 2004 wang the enclosed claun form A distibution will be madd o creditars tollowing

the greement of all clans

Joint liquidators’' remuneration and expenses

Ata mccung of ccditors hedd on 2 November 2012, the ereduors esohod thar we diaw owm
remuncrtton by reference to our ame costs You will note from the SIP 9 nible anached at
Appendin C that our e costs 1o date ue (27,544 and from the teeapts and payments
account attached ar Appendin A that we have dhawn £20,0000 Fune costs of {7 544 mcuned

m the parrod but not drivn 4s remunenanon to date are disdosed m Appendn B3

I 1s charged mounus of 6 munuics Bachgiound mfoumauon reguding the fues of
Lgudateors can be found athip J/wwa mnsolvoncy-practitione:s o ek (navigaee via
"Regulwron and Gudaned' 1o 'Creditors Guides 1o Peed) - Alternam chy Tl supph this

mtormaton b PUSI O lLL[LIL syl

Izopant o ruke 4 127¢5 ©) of the Tovolveney Ruoles 1980, this basas applies Ao the

hqudanon

In addinon, we have wemrad expenses of £16.1m respedt of postage as indicated in

Vppendin B

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

Datals of furtheor costs incured 1o date are atiched an Appendin B

homese Lumuted

David Dunckley
Jomt T iguuda

l.ne




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments




Chomette Limited - 1n liquidation
Receipts and payments account

from 27 March 2013 to 26 March 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ L
Receipts
Admimstrauon Surplus 192,114 71
Admunistranon VAT Reclaim 23,081 60
Book Debts 3,225 80
Shares & Investments 73,532 90
Misc Float Receipts 24000
Bank/1SA InterestGross 28009
Vat Control Account 2341376
315,888 86
Payments
Insurance 2,107 49
Property Expenses 1,877 00
Retention of Title 6,000 00
Liquidators Fees 100,000 00
Liquidators Expenses 36892
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 209 42
Legal Fees (1) 30,518 36
Debt Collecuon Fees 131 89
Statutory Adverusing 84 60
Other Property Expenses 79200
Bank Charges 10018
Preferennal Creditors (All) 2491779
Vat Receivable 26,796 43
193,904 08
Balance - 26 March 2014 121,984.78
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account - NIB 08 11 13 121,984 78

121,984 78

Appendix A



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Joint hiquidators' fees,

Time costs
Expenses

Legal fees.
Eversheds LLP
Agents/valuers
Winterhill
Insurance:

JLT Speciality Lirmted

Chatged/incurred
in period to
26/03/2014

27,544

16

30,518

341

2,107

Cumulauve
charged/mmcurred
to 26/03/2014

27,544

i6

30,518

341

2,107

Of which paid
to 26/03/2014

20,000

30,518

341

2,107




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mnformauon 1s provided 1n connection with the admumistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements m accordance with SIP 9

Explanavon of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery pohcies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to theur grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-our rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Supporr sraff (ie secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From

01/0712 01/07113
£ £
Partners up to 580 600
Managers up to 440 455
Administrators up to 310 320
Assistants and support staff up to 210 220

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




6t ST +10Z/£0/9Z uo pajung

’
000‘0Z 3 . (unl) 23ep 03 pI||Iq 533y [eI0L
T r ¥ :\l ] n ﬁ .
{9TTT wa.qvm.hn (OLEZL £0 £2T '00'708's IST £t 96 ££T loo'ses’st ?m 1L 6920t _a(ommm; “mm P 00 009 _,u.a.aam. Fm. _ﬂot_
e | I S— — | ; | m oo
' . ] _ | \ _ i ﬁ GEES
96 782 SLT60'8 ;0987 00 551 ST HS 5¢ S5 87 05 8£0'8 ST8T y , $o uonesiERy,
v R s B - _m- |
9/ StZ 05 50 591 N 97 5v2 105 50+ 591 . suonebnsaauT
i ! M "
o 0 __ . ﬁ ] L _ M 1 potsad sniei.
: p * : f 7
Iot pST 05 960°S 00 £€ 11 01T 00 E65'Z _.mh.uMN [Af4 Moo 9bE'T 568 _Joosie 05 £51 ! 05 _ l lm SHOUPAIY,
—— _I'HIN —— / i
i ‘ ﬂ l A h Buiuuelq pue,
92 052 STOV'EL ISk 09 59 SET 6L EST'S ST ET 9% 637 00868 159Z¢ ¥l 611 0S /69T S04 Joo 009 00 00€ Fm UOneNSIIpY,
e ; ey _ M ey ey 1) @L ,
ALH "Bay 3 T.__._ AlIH Bay 3 o I.Wrm:| Ay Bay _@ mmh: AaY ‘Bay I ] S ] AUH Bay _f SIH
“l FieL lolensuuiupy BAINIAXT Jabeuey upyed

+102/£0/92 01 £102/€0//2 pouad uoipesuelj

SISATYNV 1S0D JWIL 6 dIS - 6TLTOTOED - woiepmbiy ug - pagiwn ap=woy)




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 0 a creditors' voluntary hquidation

Uy If

(a)  wathin the period mennoned 1n paragraph (2)
(1) a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicatton made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wniting to the bquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out m the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the
extent that the request 15 1n respect of a matter which was previously included n
a progress report

(2y  The period referred to m paragraph (1){a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

{3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a) providing all of the informaton asked for, or
(b}  so far as the hiqudator considers that
(1) the tme or cost of preparanon of the information would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, or
{w) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality 1n respect of the
informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
()  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the coust thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 4 131

1

(14)

(1B)

()

“

(%)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the credutors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in parageaph (4)

Applicanon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the kquidator's remuneraton under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, in all the circumsrances, excessive o, 1n the case of an apphcaton under sub-

paragraph (b}, mappropnate

The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remunerauon or the incutring of the expenses in question
("the relevant repart™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(a) an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(e)  an order that the hquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the refevant

ICPOEC

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidauon




